Nevertheless, the Settlement Class would face a number of risks, expenses, and difficult 

challenges, were the litigation to continue against Settling Defendant. 

The complex nature of this case, requiring discovery of approximately three dozen 

Defendant families and analysis of one hundred fifty-nine (159) drugs, unavoidably involves 

significant expenditures on e-discovery and expert fees. Settlement Class Counsel has already 

expended more than $15,500,000 in out-of-pocket expenses. See 16-md-2724, Doc. 3828-2. 

Expenses will continue to grow as DPPs’ cases proceed.